City of Colorado Springs



Legislation Text

File #: 15-00619, Version: 1

A Resolution Approving an Intergovernmental Agreement for Renewal of the CDL Third Party Testing Unit License Between the City of Colorado Springs and the State of Colorado

From:

Victoria McColm, Risk Manager

Summary:

The purpose of this resolution is to continue the authorization for Commercial Driver License (CDL) testing by the City of Colorado Springs on behalf of the State. Allowing the City to renew this intergovernmental agreement as a third party testing unit provides peace of mind for the residents of the City that persons operating City vehicles are able to do so in a safe manner. This is in the best interest of all residents for their health, safety and welfare.

Previous Council Action:

The previous IGA was signed June 9, 2009.

Background:

Colorado Revised Statute 42-2-407 allows for commercial driving testers employed by commercial driver's license testing units to give the driving skills tests. The City has been authorized to provide CDL testing by a prior IGA that is set to expire October 21, 2015. The IGA to be approved by this resolution will continue the City's authorization by the Department of Revenue to administer the required test for the City's CDL drivers.

Financial Implications:

No funds will be exchanged in relation to this IGA.

Board/Commission Recommendation:

N/A

Stakeholder Process:

N/A

Alternatives:

- 1. Approve the Resolution;
- 2. Postpone voting on the Resolution, but the two month extension ends October 21, 2015;
- 3. Deny the Resolution

Proposed Motion:

Approve the Resolution approving an intergovernmental agreement for renewal of the CDL third party

testing unit license between the City of Colorado Springs and the State of Colorado.

N/A